Document # 6050700, Rev. 1.1, D2d
Put Service Company Contact Information Here:
Company Name: ______________________________
Service Number: ______________________________
212iLW/242iLW
Standalone Keypad
Installation / Programming
Manual

loop, thus preventing the lock from being released until the reset
button is pressed.
How to Order
• Access power supply with tamper circuit - in cabinet:
0291200
• Access power supply with tamper circuit - board level:
0291100
212iLW/242iLW Standalone Keypad
Installation/Programming Manual
Document # 6050700, Rev. 1.1, D2d 6
Figure 1 Mounting a Sentrol 3012 Tamper Switch
Figure 2 Mounting a Sentrol 3025T Tamper Switch
212iLW/242iLW Standalone Keypad
Installation/Programming Manual
Document # 6050700, Rev. 1.1, D2d 7
4. Mounting
The keypad is designed to be flush mounted using a standard single-
gang electrical box. In addition, it can be flush mounted directly to
the wall surface by cutting a hole in the wall. To properly size the
mounting and wire access hole, use the installation template on the
last page in this manual and on the unit’s container.
Mounting height can vary depending on requirements. An
appropriate range is typically between 48 and 52 inches on center off
the floor.
For outdoor installations, use a weatherproof backbox and seal the
wire entry locations with silicone and provide a drain hole. In
addition, use the anti-oxidant grease pack for the wire harness
connectors.
Figure 3 Keypad Mounting Height
212iLW/242iLW Standalone Keypad
Installation/Programming Manual
Document # 6050700, Rev. 1.1, D2d 8
5. Wiring
5.1 Wire Harness Configuration
Pin Wire Color Signal name
1 Red V+ (Keypad Power)
2 Black V- (Keypad Power)
3 White/Black Not Used
4 White/Yellow Not Used
5 Brown Remote Trigger (REX)
6 White/Orange Loop Common (REX and Door Loop)
7 White Door Loop Monitor
8 Green Main Relay – Normally Open
9 Blue Main Relay - Common
10 Gray Main Relay – Normally Closed
Figure 4 Keypad Connector and Wire Harness
Note: For wiring the accessory relay board, see sections 5.6 and 5.7.
212iLW/242iLW Standalone Keypad
Installation/Programming Manual
Document # 6050700, Rev. 1.1, D2d 9
5.2 Wiring the Keypad to a Maglock (Fail-Safe)
Use the following steps to connect the keypad to a Maglock (Fail-
Safe):
1. Connect the red wire (V+) to the blue wire (common), and then
connect them to the positive on the power supply.
2. Connect the gray wire (normally closed) to the positive on the
Maglock.
3. Connect the black wire (V-) to the negative on the Maglock, and
then connect them to the negative on the power supply.
5.3 Wiring the Keypad to an Electric Strike (Fail-Secure)
Use the following steps to connect the keypad to an electric strike
(fail-secure) (see Figure 6 for reference):
1. Connect the red wire (V+) to the blue wire (common), and then
connect them to the positive on the power supply.
2. Connect the green wire (normally open) to the positive on the
strike.
3. Connect the black wire (V-) to the negative on the strike, and
then connect them to the negative on the power supply.
Figure 5 Wiring the Keypad to a Maglock (Fail-Safe)
212iLW/242iLW Standalone Keypad
Installation/Programming Manual
Document # 6050700, Rev. 1.1, D2d 10
5.4 Shunting a Normally Closed Zone